BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against:- Case No. 200 2014 723
PAUL ANTHONY GABRINETTI OAH No. 2015010547

5525 Qakdale Avenue, #410

Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Marriage and Family Therapist License No.
MFC 8301 :

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on June 17, 2015

It is so ORDERED May 18, 2015

Claitonn ng_g

FOR THE BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

-

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L. RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

M. TRAVIS PEERY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 261887
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 50013
Telephone: (213) 897-0962
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804-

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Againsﬁ Case No, 2002014 723"
PAUL ANTHONY GABRINETTI OAH No. 2015010547 o
5525 Oakdale Avenue, #410 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Marriage and Family Therapist License No.
MFC 8301
Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: |
PARTIES -

1. Kim Madsen (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral
Sciences. She brought this action solely in her ofﬁcial capacity and is represented in this matter
by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of Californiﬁ, by M. Travis Peery, Deputy
Attorney General,

2. Respondent Paul Anthony Gabrinetti is represented in this proceeding by attorney A.
Steven Frankel, Ph.D., J.D., whose address is:

3527 Mount Diabld Boulevard, Suite 2690
Lafayette, CA 54549
i
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3.  Onor about September 27, 1976, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issued Marriage
and Family Therapist License No, MFC 8301 to Paul Anthony Gabrinetti (Respondent). The
Marriage and Family Therapist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation No. 200 2014 723 and will expire on March 31, 2016, unless
renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 200 2014 723 was filed before the Board of Behavioral Sciences
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The
Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Resbondent on
October 28, 2014. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation,

5. A copy of Accusation No. 200 2014 723 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WATVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 200 2014 723. Respondeﬁt has also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order. |

| 7. Respéndent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to. confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right
to the 1ssuance of subpoenas‘to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

17
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CULPABILITY

‘9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No: 200 2014 723.

10. Respondent agrees that his Marriage and Family Therapist License is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Behavioral Sciences.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of
Behavioral Sciences may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers aﬁd acts upon it. Ilf the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the partics, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter,

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.
13. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order may not be altered, aﬁ;ended, modified, sup?lemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of cach of the parties.

/]

i
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14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Marriage and Family Therapist License No. MFC 8301
issued to Respondent is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Reépondent is placed on
probation for four (4) years on the following terms and conditions,

1. Supervised Practice - |

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to the Board
or its designee, for its prior approval, the name and quelification of one or more proposed
supervisors and a plan by each supervisor. The supervisor shall be a current California licensed
practitioner in respondent's field of practice, who shall submit written reports to the Board or its
designee .clan a quarterly basis verifying that supervision has taken place as required and including
an evaluatiop of respondent's performance. The supervisor shall be independent, with no prior
business, professional or personel relationship with reSpondeht. |

If respondent is unatle to secure a supervisor in his or her iield of practice due to the
unavailability of mental health care professionals in the area, then the Board may consider the
following options for satisfying this probationary term: |

(1) Permitting the respondent to receive supervision via videoconferencing; or,

(2) Permitting respondent to secure a supervisor not in the respondent’s field of practice.

The forgoing options shall be considered and exhausted By the Board in the order listed

above. The Board may require that respondent provide written documentation of his or her good

. faith attempts to secure face-to-face supervision, supervision via videoconferencing or to locate a

mental health professional that is licensed in the respondent’s field of practice.

" Failure to file the required reports in a timely fashion shall be a violation of probation.
Respondent shall give the supervisor access to respondent's fiscal and client records. Supervision
obtained from a pi*obation supervisor shall not be used as experience gained toward licensure.

If the supervisor is no longer available, respondent shall notify the Board within 15 days

4
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and shall not practice until a new supervisor has been approved by the Board. All costs of the
supervision shall be borne by respondent. Supervision shall consist of at least one (1) hour per
week in individual face-to-face meetings. The supervisor shall not be the respondent's therapist,

2. Education

Respondent shall take and successfully complete the equivalency of two semester units in
the following areas: boundaries and/or transference. All course work shall be taken at the
graduate level at an accredited or approved educational institution that offers a qualifying degree
for licensure as a marriage and family therapist, clinical social worker, educational psychologist,
or professional clinical counselor or through a course approved by the Board. Classroom
attendance must be specifically required. Course content shall be pertinent to the violation and all
course work must be completed within one year from the effective date of this Decision.

- Within 90 days of the effective date of the decision respondent shall submit a plan for prior
Board approval for meeting these educational requirements. All costs of the course work shall be
paid by the respondent. Units obtained for an approved course shall not be used for continuing
education units required for renewal of licensure.

3. Obey All Laws

Respondent shall obey all federal, state and Jocal laws, all statutes and regulations
govéming the licensee, and remain in full compliance with any court ordered criminal probation,
payments and other 01'ders. A full and detailed account of any and all violations of laW shall be
reported by the respondent to the Board or its designee in writing within seventy-two (72) hours
of occurrence. To permit monitoring of compliance with this term, respondent shall submit

fingerprints through the Department of Justice and Federal Bureau of Investigation within 30 days

of the effective date of the decision, unless previously submitted as part of the licensure

application prbcess. Respondent shall pay the cost associated with the fingerprint process.

4.  TFile Quarterly Reports | |

R‘es.pondent shall submit quarterly reports, to the Board or its designee, as scheduled on the
“Quarterly Report Form™ (rev. 01/12/01). Respondent shall state under penalty of perjury

whether he/she has been in compliance with all the conditions of probation. Notwithstanding any

3
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provision for tolling of requirements of probation, during the cessation of practice respondent
shall continue to submit quarterly reports under penalty of perjury.

5. ' Comply with Probation Program

Respondent shall comply with the probation program established by the Board and
cooperate with representatives of the Board in its monitoring and investigation of the respondent's
compliance with the program. |

6.  Comply with Board of Psychology Probation

‘Respondent shall comply with ali terms and conditions contained in the Decision and Order
in Case No. [F-2011-220530 before the Board of Psychology. (Decision and Order is attached as
Exhibit B and is incorporated herein by reference). If Respondent violates any term of the Board
of Psychology’s Decision and Order it is deemed to be a violation of this stipulated settlement.

7. | Interviews with the Board

Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board or its designee upon
reques't at various intervals and with reasonable notice,

8. Failure to Practice

In the event respondent stops practicing in California, respondent shall notify the Board or |
its designee in writing within 30 calendar days prior to the dates of non-practice and return to
practice, Non-practice is defined as any period of time exceeding thirty calendar days in which
respondent is not engaging in any activities defined in Sections 4980.02, 4989.14, 4996.9, or
499920 of the Business and Professions Code. Any period of non-practice, as defined in this
conditioﬁ, will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term and will relieve respondent of
the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the exception of this
condition and the following terms and conditions of proBation; Obey All Laws; File Quarterly
Reports; Comply With Probation Program; Maintain Valid License/Registration; and Cost
Recovery. Respondent’s 1iceﬁse/régistrati0n shall be automatically cancelled if respondent’s
period of non-practice total two years.
/11 |
i
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8, Change of Place of Employment or Place of Residence

‘I‘{espondent shall notify the Board or its désignee in writing within 30 days of any change
of place of employment or place of residence. The written notice shall include the address, the
telephone number and the date of the change.

10. Supervision of Unlicensed Persons

While on prebation, respondent shall not acﬁ as a supervisor for any hours of supervised
practice required for any license issued by the Board. Respondent shall terminate any such
supervisorial relationship in existence on the effective date of this Decision.

11. Notification to Clients _

Respondent shall notify all clients when any term or condition of probation will affect their
therapy or the confidentiality of their records, including but not limited to supervised practice,
suspension, or client population restriction. Suchnotification shall be signed by each client prior
to continuing or commencing treatment. Respondent shall submit, upon request by the Board or
its designee, satisfactory evidence of compliance with this term of probation. -

12. 'Notification to Employer

Respondent shall provide each of his or her current or future employers, when performing
services that fall within the scope of practice of his or her license, a copy of this Decision and the
Statement of Issues or Accusation bcforé commencing employment. Notification to the
respondent’s current employer shall occur no latef than the effective date of the Decision or
immediately upon commencing employment. Respondent shall submit,l upon request by the
Board or its designee, satisfaétory evidence of compliance with this term of proba‘;ion.

13. Violation of Probation

If respondent violates the conditions 6f his/her probation, the Board, after giving respondent|-
notice and the opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay 6rder and impose the discipline
(revocation/suspension) of respondent 's license [or registration] provided in the decision.

If during the period of probation, an accusation, petition to revoke probation, or statement
of issues has been filed against respondent’s license [or registration] or application for licensure,

or the Attorney General's office has been requested to prepare such an accusation, petition to

7
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“after voluntary surrender ever reapply to the Board for licensure respondent must meet all current

revoke probaticn, or statement of issues, the probation period set forth in this decision shall be
automnatically extended and shall not expire until the accusation, petition to revoke probation, or
statement of issues has been acted upon by the Board. Upon successful completion of probation,
respondent's license shall be fully restored.

14. Maintain Valid License

Respondentlshall, at all times while on pi‘obation, maintain a current and active license with
the Board, including any périod during which suspension or probation is tolled. Should
respondent’s license, by operation of law or otherwisc_a, expire, upon renewal respéndent’s license
shall be subject to any and all terms of this probation not previously satisfied.

15. License Surrender

Following the effective date of this decision, if respondent ceases practicing due to
retirement or health reasons, or is otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of
probation, respondenf may voluntarily request the surrender of his/her license to the Board, The
Board reserves the right to evaluate the respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion whether
to grant the request or to take any other action deerned appropriate and reasonable under the
circumstances. Upon formel acceptance of the surrender, respondent shalt within 30 calendar
days deliver respondent’s license and certificate and if applicable wall certificate to the Board or
its designee and respondent shall no longer engage in any practice for which a license is required.
Upon formal acceptance of the tendered license, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms
and conditions of probation. |

Voluntary surrender of respondent’s license shall be considered to be a disciplinary action
and shall become a part of respondent’s license history with the Board. Respondent may not

petiticn the Board for reinstaternent of the surrendered license. Should respondent at any time

requirements for licensure including, but not limited to, filing a current application, meeting all
current educational and experience requirements, and taking and passing any and all examinations
required of new applicants.

i

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (200 2014 723)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

16. Instruction of Course Work Qualifying for Continuing Education

Respondent shall not be an instructor of any course work for continuing education credit
required by any license issued by the Board.

17. Notification to Referra‘l Services

Respondent shall immediately send a copy of this decision to all referral services registered
with the Board in which respondent is a participant. While on probation, respondent shall send a
copy of this decision to all referral services registered with the Board that respondent seeks to
join.

18. Reimbursement of Probation Program |

Respondent shall reimburse the Board for the costs it incurs in monitoring the probation to
ensure compliance for the duration of the probatien period. Reimbursement costs shall be
£1,200.00 per year. |

19. Cost Recovery

Respondent shall pay the Board $1,509.11 as and for the reasonable costs of the
investigation and prosecution of Case No. 200 2014 723. Respondent shall make such payments
pursuant to a payment plan outlined by the Board. Respondent shall make the check or money
order payable to the Board of Behavioral Sciences and shall indicate on the cﬂeck or money order
that it is the cost recovery payment for Case No. 200 2014 723. Any order fo; payment of cost
recovery shall remain in effect whether or not probation is tolled. Probation shall not terminate
until full payment has been made. Should any part of cost recovéry not be paid m accordance
with the outlined payment schedule, respondent shall be considered to be in violation of
probation, A period of non-practice by respondent shal! not relieve respondent of his or her
obligation to reimburse the Board for its costs.

Cost recovery must be completed six months prior to the termination of probation. A
payment plan authorized by the Board may be extended at the discretion of the Enforcement
Manager based on good cause shown by the probationer. |
i
I
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Faul He Laprinetti, Ph.D. 1 BUS4055138 p.2
1 ACCEPTANCE

I have carefuily read the above Stipulated Seitlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, A, Steven Frankel, Ph.D., 1.D.. T understand the stipudation and the

cffect it will have on my Marriage and Family Therapist License. I enter irto this Stipulated
Setflement and Discip[ina:ry Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be
bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Behavioral Sciences.

8 || DATED: ‘7'—/7//;39;5" %ﬁ\\%

e B e Y - T

PAUBANTHONY GABRINETTI
9 Respondent

10 1 have read and fully discussed with Respondent Paul Anthony Gabrinetti the terms and
11| conditions and other miatters contaiped in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinaty Order. |
12 |} 1 approve its form and coutent. ' .

13 3| DATED: c{’/?/,,f.‘ 7 /4'3?/4\« ?W

14 A. Steven Frankel, Fh.D,, LD,

‘ Attomey for Respondent

15 : .

16 - ‘ INDORSEMENT

17 . The foregoing Stipulated Settletment and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectiully

18 || submitied for consideration by the Board of Behavioral Scdences.

19 ‘ . '

20 Dated: 4,_ e o Rés;pectl’ully 3f1bm1tbe.d,_

- EAMALAD.HARRB

2 Attorpey General of Califomia
“THOMAS L. RINALD]

22 Supervising D ormey General

23

24 . M. TRAVIS PEERY

2% Deputy Attomey Genwral
Attorneys for Complainant

26

LA2014512131
27 | 51732588.doc

28
(10
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KaMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney Gereral of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LmoA L. SUN :
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 207108
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Tos Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-6375
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Apamst: Case No. 200 2014 723 -

PAUL ANTIIONY GABRINETTI
5525 Oakdale Avenue, #410
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 ACCUSATION

Marriage and Family Therapist Liceﬁse No.
MFC 8301

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Steve Sodergren (COhJiJlainemt) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as
the Acting Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral Sciences (Board), Department of
C_?onsuiner Affairs. - |

2. Onorabout Septetﬁﬁefﬂ, 1976, the Board issued Marrizge and Family Therapist
License Number MEFC 8301 to Paul Anﬂm@ Gabrinetti (Respondent). The Marriage and Family
Therapist Lice;zs‘e.was in fill force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein
and will expire on March 31, 2016, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

~

3. ‘Thi;s'AccuSatﬁi‘an,i‘s brought before the Board under the authority of the followilig laws.

All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

=

1
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- disciplinary action decision or Judgment shall be conclusive evidence of that action.”

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4, Section 4982.25 states:

"The board may deny any application, or may suspend or reveke any license or registration
issued under this chapter, for any of the following:

"(a) Denial of licensure, revocation, suspension, restriction, or any other disciplinary action
imposed by another state or territory or pbssessiou of the United States, or by any other
governmental agency, on a license, certificate, or regisiration to practice marriage and family

therapy, or any other healing art, shall constitute unprofessional conduct. A certified copy of the

COST RECOVERY PROVISION
- 5 Section 125.3 of the Code provideé, m pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a hicentiate fonnd to have committed a violation or violations of
the ]icensmg act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case. | | |
CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Discipline by Another Agency)

6. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4982.25, subdivision
(a) in that hie was discipﬁﬁed by the anrd of Psychology. The circumstances are as follows:

7. In Case Number [F-2011-220530 “In the Matter of the Accusation Against Paul
Anthony Gabrinetti, Ph.D.”, the Board of Psycliology jssued a decision pursuant o a stipulated
settlement revoking Respondent’s Psychologist License Number PSY 9076. However, the
revocaticn was stayed, and Respondent’s license was placed cn probation for five (5) yéars, with
terms and conditicns. That Decision became effective on January 11, 2014. The circumstances -
surrounding the discipline are that Respondent committed gross neghgence, repeated acts of
negligence, and violated rules of professional conduct associating with his treatment and

relationship with M.T.

Accusation
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the watters hersin alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Board of Behavioral Sciences issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Marriageé and Family Therapist License Number MFC 8301
issued to Paul Anthony Gabrinetti;

2. Ordering Paul Aathony Gabrinetti to pay the Board of Behavioral Sciences the
reasouable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and

Professions Code section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: / i/z ‘7’//?/

2

STEVE SODIRZREN
Acting Executive Officer
Board of Behavioral Sciznces
Department of Conswumer Affairs
State of Califorifa

Complainant

LA2014512131 -
51575540.doc

Accusation
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BEFORE THE
. BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY
" DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ARFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1F-2011-220530
PAUL ANTHONY GABRINETTI, Ph.D, OAH No, 2013040768

5525 Oakdale Avenue, Suite 410
Wooedland Hiiis, California 91364

Psycholo giéi License Mumber PSY 9076

Respondent.

“DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Setilement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board
of Psycholegy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as-its Decision in this matter,
. - . Lo 11, 2014
This Decision shali-become effectiveon Tanuary 1,

}\J\/\{?,%;:,_/
FOR THE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY

- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
MICHAEL ERICKSON, PH.L., PRESIDENT

Ly

SHRTL - 5 TRRA Dosed v syThology.

§, defirey iagmas, official custodian of the
' | recurds, do perehy cartify that this document
o 0 lsatmeand corest eopy of s otighiaten

AG-DISC - 00003
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KaMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROBERT McKiM BELI,
Supervising Depuly Attorney General
TAN N, TRAN
Depaty Attorney General
State Bar No. 197775
300 So, Spring Street, Snite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 8$7-6793
Facsimile: (213) 897-5195
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of'the Accusation Against: Case No. 1F-2017-220530
PAUL ANTHONY GABRINETTIL, Ph.D. OAH No. 2013040768

5525 QOakdale Avenue, Suite 410 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Woedland Hills, California 91364 DISCIPLINARY ORDER |

Psychologist License Number PSY 9076

' Respondent.

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitied proceedings that the following matters are true: |
| PARTIES

1. Thomas 8. O'Connar (Complainant} is-the Interim Executive Officer of the ‘Soard of
Psyphp!ngy {Beard). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in
this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State_ of California, by Tan N, Tran,
Deputy Attorney General.

2, Respondent Paul Anthdny Gabrinett, Ph.D. (Respondent) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney A. Steven Frankel, Ph.D, J.D,, whose address is; 3527 Mt. Diablo Bivd,
#269, Lafayette, CA 94545,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (1F-2011-220530)

AG-DISC - 00004



1 3. On or about July 29, 19835, the Board issued Psychologist License No. PSY 9076 to
2 Respondent. The License was in full foree and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
3 1| in Accusation No, [F-2011-220530 and will expire on May 31, 2015 unless renewed.

4 J URISDI CTION

5 4. Accusation No. 1F-2011-220530 was filed before the Board of Psychology (Board),
6 || Department of Consuiner Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation
7 4| and all other statutorily required documents were properly ser-,\.h;:d on Respondent on March 20,

g |t 2013, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation,

g 5. Acopy of Accusation No, 1F-2011-220530 is attac_,hc_d as exhibit A and incorporated

i0 || herein by reference,

i1 ' ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

12 6.  Respondent has carafully read, fully discussed with counsel, and u-nderstands the
13 || charges.and allegations in Accusation No, 1F-2011-220530, Respondent has also_ carefully read,
14 || fully discussed with counsel, and understands the éff‘ccé of this Stipulated Setticment and |
135 Disciplinary Order. _
16 7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal vights in this métter—, including the right to a
17 || bearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel st | |
i II his own expense; the right to confront and cross-cxamine the witnesses against him; the right to
79 || present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right 1o the issuance of subpoenas to compel
20 t'hc attendance of-witnesses and the pr.qdu,ctibn of documents; the right to reconsideration and
21 || court review of an adverse deeision; and all other rights accorded by the California
22 || Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.
23 8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and inielli gént.ly .wé.ivcs and gives up each and
24 || every right set forth above,
25 CULPABILITY
: 26 - 9. Respondesit does not contest that at.an administrative hearing, complainant could

27 It establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges and atlegations contained in Accusation

28 '
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No. lF—‘201 i-220530, and that he has thereby subjected his Psychologist License No, PSY 9076
1o disciplinary action. 7 |

18, Respondernt agrees that his Psychologist License is subject to discipline and he agrees
to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

RESERVATION

11. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purpases of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Psychalogy or other professional
licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil
proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

{2. Thisstipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Psychology. Respondent
understands and agrees that c_ounsel for Complainan{ and the stafT o the Board of Psychology
may communicate directly with the Board regatding this stipulation and seftlement, without
notice to or participation by Respondent or bis counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and agrees that fie may not withdraw his agreement or seek 10 rescind the stipulation

prior to the time the Board considers and asts upon it. 1fthe Board fails te adopt this stipulation

“as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated. Settiement and Disciplinary Order shal! be of no fdrcg;or

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal actien between the pariies,
and the Board 'shali not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

13, The:partics understand and agree that Portable Docyment Format (PDF) and facsimite | _
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format.
(PDF) and facsimile signa_tdms thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board niay, without further notive-or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

it
it

i
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1 DISCIPLINARY ORDER

2 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Psychologist License No, PSY 9076 issucd to Respondent
3 || Paul Antony Gabrinctti, Ph.D. is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is
4 || placed on probation for five {5) years on the following terms and conditions.

g 1. PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION Within 20 days of the effective date of this

6 || Decision and on a periodic basis thereafter as may be required by the Board or its designee,
7 i respondent shali undergo a psychological evaluation {(and psychelogical testing, if deemed
8 || necessary) by a Board-appointed California-licensed psychologist. Respondent shali sign a
0 i rclease whicﬁ authorizes the evaluater to furnjsh the Board a curcent DSM IV diagnosis and a
10 wr’itte-n" report regarding the respondent’s judgment and/or ability to ﬁmctionAindépcndc‘_nt]y asa
il psyé‘ho‘logisl with saféty to the public, and whatever other information the Board deems relevant
12. to the case. The completed evaluation is the sole propettly of the Board, The evaluation should
13 || notbe disclosed to anyone not.authorized by the Board or by court order.

14 If the Board coneludes from the results of the evaluation that respondent is unable to
1,5 practice independently and safely, r_.espondent shall immedizately cease accepting new patients
16 | and, in .ahc_ordancc with professional standards, shall appropriately refer/terminate existing

17 {| patents withiﬁ 30 days and shail not resume practice until a Boar-d-app.ointcd cvaluator

18 de’tsrm-incs that respondent is safe to practice. During this suspension period, probation will be
19 | telled and \’Jill not commence again untii the suspension is concluded.

20 If-ongoing psychotherapy is recommended in the psychelogical evaiuation, the Board will
21 || notify respondent in writing o submit to such therapy and to seleet a psychotherapist for approval
22 11 by the Board or iis designee within 30 days of su.ch notification.. The therapist shall 1) be s

23 || California-licensed psychologist with a clear and current license; 2) have no p]"_cvious business,
24 profess’abnal, parsOné] orother relationship with resbondent; and 3} not be the same persen as
25 || respondent’s practice monitor. Frequency of psychotherapy shall be deterinined upon

26 || recommendation of the treating psychotherapist with approvai by the Board or its designee;

27 | however, psychotherapy shall, at a minimum, consist of one one-hour session per week.

28 || Respondent shalf continue psychotherapy until released by the approved psychologist and

4
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| it approved by the Board or its designee. The Board or its designes may order a re-evaluation upon
2 i| receipt of the therapist’s recommendation. l

3 Respondent shall execute a release authorizing the therapist to provide o the Board any

4 {| information the Board or its designee deems appropriate, including quarterly reports of

5 || respondent’s therapeutic progress. Respondent shall furnish a copy of this Decision to the

6 !} therapist. [fthe therapist determines the respondent cannot continue to independently render

7 || psychelogical services, with safety to-the public, he/she shall notily the Board immediately,

2 Respondent shall pay all costs associated with the psycholegical evaluation and ongoing

9 || psychotherapy. Failure to pay costs will be considered a violation of the probation order.

10 2. PRACTICE MONITOR Within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision,

11 |} respondent shall submit to.the Board or its designee for prior approval, the name 2nd
12 | quatifications of a psychologist who-has.agreed to serve as a practice monitor. The monitor shall
13 || 1) be a California-ticensed psychologist with a-clear and current lisense; 2) have no prior
14 | business, professional, personal or other relationship with respondent; and 3) not bethe same
{5 || person as respondent’s therapist. The manitor's education and experience shall be in the same
. 16 || field of practice as that of the respondent. 7
17 Once approved, the monitor shall subit to'the Board or its designee a plan by \\_fhf(:h
18 ' rcspo.ndenf’s:pmctica stiall be monitored. Monitarih g-shall consist of a least.one hour per week of
19 7 individuai face to face meetings and shall continue during thé entire-probationary period. The
20 || respondent shall provide the monitor witha ,copﬁ; of this Decision and access to respondent’s
21 |i fiscal and/or patientrecords. Respondent shall obtain any neccssary patient releases to enable the
22 | monitor to review records and to make direct cén.tact with patients. Respondent shall execite a
23 1'eLca_s;c authorizing the monirer to divujge any infermation thatthe Board may request, [t shall be
24 || respondent’s fcsponsibility to assure that the menitor submits written reports to the Board or its
25 || designee on 4 quarterly basis verifying that.monitoring has taken place and providing an
26 || evaluation of respondent’s performance.
27 | Respondent shall notify all current and potential patients of any term or condition of

28 || probation which will affect their therapy or the confidentiality of their records (such as this

5
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] || coodition which requires a practice monitor/billing monitor). Such notifications shall be signed

2 || by each patient prior to continuing or comunencing treatment.

3 if the monitor quits or is ol‘hervﬁse no longer available, respondent shail obtain approval

4 !l from the Board for a new monitor within 30 days. If no new monitor is approved within 30 days,
5 || respondent shall not practice until a new monitor has been approved by the Board or its designee,
6 i| During this period of non-practice, probation will be telled and will not commenee again until the
7 {i period of non-practice is completed. Respondent shall pay all costs associated with this

8 || monitoring requirement. Failure to pay these cosis shall be vonsidered a violation of probation,

9 || The practice monitor is required for a minimum period of one year. Thereafter, the practice

16 {1 monitaring requirement may be discontinued upon-a written recommendatian from said monitor

11 {] that monitoring of Respondent is no Jonger necessary.

12 3. EXAMINATION(S} Respondent shall take the CPLEE within 90 days of the

13 || effective date of the:decision. 1f respondent fails such cﬁam’i‘nation, respondent shall inimediately
14 cease accepting new patients and, in accordance with professional standards, shall appr.oprialcly
15 || refer/terminate .existing-batients within 30 days and shall notresume practice unti! the re-

16 || examination has been successfully passed, as-evidenced by wrillen notice to respondent from the.
17 || Board or its designee. During this period of non-practice, probation shall be tolled and wiil not

1.3 ] COMICNCS a,gﬁin until the suspéns,ion is completed. 1tis respondent’s responsibility to contact.the
7% 1| Board in wrifing 10 make arranpeiments far such examination, Respondent shali pay the

20 §| established examination fee(s).

21 | 4.  COURSEWORK Respondent shall take and successfully complete not less than

22 || twenty (20) hours each year of probation. Type/Arca of Coursework must be preapproved by the
23 || Board or its designee. All coursework shall be.taken at the graduate level-at an accredited

24 || educationat institution or by an approved continuing education provider. Classrcom attendance is
25 |1 specifically rcquifed;-correspondence or home study coursework shall not count toward meeting
26 || this -rccjuirem’ent. 'The coursework must be in additionto.any continuing education courses that
27 1l may be required for license renewal,

28 Within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision, respondent shall submit to the Board

6
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16
17
18
18
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
23

or its designee for its prior approval a plan for meeting the educational requirements. All costs of

the coursework shall be paid by the respondent.

5. ETHICS COURSE Within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision, respondent

shalf submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval a course in laws and ethics as they

relate to the practice of psychology. Said course must be suceessfuily completed at an accredited

educational institution or through a provider approved by the Board’s accreditation agency for
continuing education credit. Said course must be taken and completed within one year from the
effective date of this Decision. The cost associated with the law and ethics course shali be paid

by the respondent.

© 6. PSYCHOTHERAPY Within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision, a

therapist shall be selected by the respondent for approval by the Beard.” The therapist shall 1) be a
Californis-ticensed psychologist with a clear and currentiicense; 2) have no _pre\'ious, business,
professional, personal, or other relationship With respendent; and 3) not be the same person as

responident’s monitor, Respondent shall furnish a'copy of this Decision to the therapist.

Psychotherapy shall, at a minimum, consist of one hour per week over a period of 26 weeks after
I which it may continue or terminate uponthe written recommendation of the therapist with

approval by the Board or its designee, The Board ot its designee may order a re-evaluation upon

receipt of the therapist’s recommendation.

Respondent shall execute a release authprizing the therapist to provide to the Board or its
designee any information the Board deems appropriate; including quarte—ﬂy reports of
respondent’s therapeutic progress. Itshall be respdndent’s responsibility to assure that the
required quarterly reports are filed by the therapist in a timely manner. 1fthe therapist ﬁoti_ﬁcs the
Board that the therapist E,eliev,es the respondent cannot continue to safely render psychological
services, respondent shall Tmmediately cease aceepting new patients and, in accordance with
professional standards, shall appropriately refer/terminate existing patients witﬁin 30 days and
shall not resume practice untji a Beard-appointed evaluator deterinines that respondent is again
safe 1o practice, During this period of non-practice, probaticn shall be telled and will not

commence again until the period of non-practice is.completed.

'7-
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If, prior 1o the termination of probation, respendent is found not to be mentally fit to resume
the practice of nsychology without restrictions, the Board shali retain continuing jurisdiction over
the resporident’s license and the period of probation shall be extendsd until the Board or its
designee determines that the respondent is mentally fit to resume the practice of psychology
without restrictions,

Cost of psychotherapy is to be paid by the respondent. _

7. INVESTIGATION/ENFORCEMENT COST RECOVERY Respondent shall pay

the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement in the amount of $7,080.00 within the first
year of probaﬁon. Such costs shall be payable to the Board of Psychology and are to be paid
regardiess of whether the prabation is tolled. Failure to pay such costs shall be-considered a
violation of probation.

The filing of bankruptey by respondent shall not relieve respondent of the responsibility to
repay investigation and enforeement costs.

8. PROBATION COSTS Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation

manitoring each and every year of probation, Such costs shall be payable to the Board of
Psychology at thie end of each fiscal year (June 30}, _?Fail'urc to.pay such.costs shall be considered |
a violation of probation.

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relicve respondent ofthe rcsponsibi'lify to

repay probation monitoring costs.

9, OBEY ALL LAWS Respondent shalt obey all federal, state, and local laws and all
regulations governing the practice of psychology in California inc!ﬁding'the ethical guidelines of
the American Psychological Association. A full and detailed account of any and all violations of
law shall be réported by the respondent to the Board or its designee in Writmg within seventy-two
(72) hours of ocourrernice. '

10. QUARTERLY REPORTS Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations under

penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board or its designee, stating whether (here has been
complianee with all the conditions of prebation. Quarterly reports attesting to non-practice status

are to be submiited if probation is tolled.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (1F-2011-220530)
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1 11, PROBATION COMPLIANCE Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation
2 || prograin and shall, upon reasonable notice, report to the Board of Psychology probation meniior.
3 || Respondent shall contact the assigned probation monitor regarding any questions specific to the

4 | probation order. Respondent shall not have any unsolicited or unapproved contact with 1)

5 || complainants associaled with the case; 2) Board members or members of its staff; or 3) persons

6 | servingthe Board as expert evaluators,

7 12, INTERVIEW WITH BOARD OR TS DESIGNEE Respondent shall appear in
8 i person for interviews with the Board or its designee upon request at various intervals and with
-9 || reasonable notice, 7 _
o | 13. CHANGES QF EMPLOYMENT - Respondent shall notify the Board in writing,
.-1 1 'through the assigned probahon moniior, of any and all changes ofemp]oyment loeatlon and

12 || address within 30 days of such change

13 | 14, TOLLING FOR OUT-OF-STATE PRACTICE, RESIDENCE OR IN-

14 STATE NON-PRACTICE 'In the event respondent should leave California to reside or to
I5 | practice.cmtsid-cf.t'he State, or for any reason should-respondent stop practicing psychelogy
16 in California, respondent-shall:notify the Board or its designee in writing within ten days of
17 the-dates of departure:and return or the dates of non-practice within California. Non-

18 pfacti,ce is defined as any period of time exceeding thirty dayS in which respondent is not
(9 -engaging in any,activ.i‘_ties,d_eﬂned in Sections 2902 ;'md-2903 of the Business and

20 Professions-Code. During pcriodsac_:rf non—pzacﬁcé, the probationary period is tolled and

271 ] respondent’s license or registration shall be placed on inactive status. T he probationary

2__‘2 period \_vil% not commenee again u.nti'i respondent activates his or her license and resumes
23 ’ p%a;cticing.psychb]ogy in the state of Califofﬁia_. However, the Board r;iay require

24 | respondent 1o complete.certain lerms of probation that are not associated with active

25 practice and respendent will be ‘rcquifed to pay cost recovery and restitution as ordered.

26 15, EMPLOYMENT AND SUPERVISION OF TRAINEES If respondent is licensed 2s

27 I a psychologist, he/she shali not.employ or supervise or apply to employ or supervise
28 1| psychological assistants, interns ortrainees during the course of this probation. Any such

9
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1 || supervisorial relationship in existence on the effective date of this probation shail be terminated

2 || by respondent and/or the Board,

3l 16. FUTURE REGISTRATION OR LICENSURE Ifrcspondénl' is registered as a -

I

psychological assistant or registered psychologist and subsequently obtains other psychological
assistant or registered psychclogist regisirations or becomes licensed as a psychologist during the
course.of this probationary crder, this Decision shall remain in full force and effect until the

probationary period is sucoessfully terminated. Future registrations or licensure shall not be

(= I~ Vs

approved, however, until respondent is currently in compliance with al! of the terms 2nd

9 {| conditions of probatjon.

11 !} Board may, after glving respondent notice and the dppbr'.tunity to be hedrd, revoke probation and
12 il carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation or Petition to Revoke Probation
13 || is filed against respondent during prebaticn, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the
14 |} matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended uz;til the matter is final. No Petitien
15 1] for Modfication or Termination of Probation shall be considered while there is an Accusation or

16 || Petition to Revoke Probation pending against respondent. .

174 18. COMPLETIONOF PROBATION Upon successful completion of probation,
18 |j respondent’s license shall be-fully restorad.

19 19.  LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if

20 | Respondent ceases practicing.due to retirement or-health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy
21 || the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license,
22 || The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in

23 dcteﬁnining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other actibn deemed appropriate
24 || and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
25 || shall within 15 calen.'dar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its
26 1} designee and Respondent shall no lenger practice medicine. Respondent will no Jonger be subject
27 || 1o the terms and conditions of probation. 1f Respondent re-applies for a psychologist ficense, the

28 || application shall be treated as a-petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.’

10
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DecUBE1312:32p Frankal PhD JO/Ncung MD 925-544-8889 p.2

ACCEPTANCE
1 have carcfully read the above Stipulated Sertlernent and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attomey, A Slevarankcl. Ph.D., 1D.. I understand the stipulation and the
effect 1t will hzave cnmy Psychologist Lizense, | cater inlo this Stiprlated Settfementend
Disciplinary Order voluntarily, kaowingly, and inteltigently, and agrer to be bound by the
Decision and Order of the Board of Psyl:hnlogy '

 DATED: /A[f:./aos Kﬁg‘l&‘)&%m@& Dﬁ AN

Faul A=Gabrnetd, PH. q
Respondent

{ haveread and fully discussed with Respondent Paul A. Gabrinett, PhuD. the terms and
conditicns and other matiers coptaingd in the above Stipulated Seitlement and Disciplinary Order,

[-apprave its form and cofitent.

oATED: 12 /)5 [’&72//

A Steven Frankel, Ph.D., L.
Aftoroey for Respondent

)

“ b
7l

It

it

i
W

i
i

i

i

It

14

1°d

AG-DISC - 00014

STIPLAATED SETTLEMENT {1F-2011-220530)

SETSEE+S0QB 1 g -kd *1h3auwiagen ~y [nag




U VL = )

Dated:

2 /*’,/«’s//j

]I LA20712606210
14 |} 61097184 1.doc

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfuily

submitted for consideraticon by the Board of Psychology of the Department of Conswmer Affairs,

Respectiully submitied,

KAMALA D HARRIS

Attorney General of California

ROBERT MCKIM BELL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
. —

- TANN. TRAN :

Deputy Attorney General

" Attorneys for Complainant ©
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KamMala D, HARRIS

Attomney General of Califormia
ROBERT MK v BELL

Supervising Deputy Attormey General
TaN N, TRAN

FILED
Deputy Altorney General STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Stale Bar No, 197775 : . BCARD OF PS)’CHO%DGY
California Department of Justice SAC I;NTD_%L_
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 BY (j"”“’ Y=

Les Angeies, California 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-G793

Feesimile: (213) §97-93953
Anorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALITORI\]A ’

- 5525 Oakdale Avenue, Suite 410

'Psychologist License Number PSY 9076,

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. [F-2011-220530

PAUL ANTHONY GABRINETTI, Ph.D. A CCUSATION

Woodland Hills, California 91364 .

Respondent. ‘

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES
1. . Robert L Kehane, I.D. (Comiplainan{) brings this Accusation solely in his official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Califomia Board of Psychology (Board).
2, Onor abom July 29, 1983, thc Bourd 1ssued Psycha]oglst License mumber PSY 9076
lo Panl Anthony Gabnnett\ Ph D (RGSpoudent) 'lhm hcense was in fuﬂ folce and effecl alall

times relevant {o the charges brought hersin and wﬂ] expire on May 31, 2013, unl

o

ess renewed.
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1.

"
3J.

JURISDICTION

This Accusation is brouglt before the Board of Psychology (Board), Depanmem of

3 |l Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the

4 (I Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

5 4,

* Section 2960 of the Code sizies:

“The board may refuse 1o issue any regisiration or license, or may issue a
registration or license with lerms and conditions, or may suspend or revake the
registation or license of any registrant or licensee if the applicant, registrant, or licensee

lias been guilty of unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduet shall include, but not

Ly
ARl

“be limiled to:

o

i “(h) Willful, unauthorized conumunication of information received in professional

confidence.

“(1) Violating any rule of professional conduct promulgated by the board and set
forth in regulations duly adopted under this chapter.

“(3) Beiug grossty negligent in the practice of his or her profession.

“n) The commissicn of any dishonest, corrupt, or fraudulent act.

“(0) Any act of sexual ebuse,-or sexual relations with.a patient or former patient
within two years f@l‘.ow-in'v-tenﬁination of therapy, or sexual misconduct that is
substantially related to the quahf]can ons, fumctions or duties of a psycho]omst or

psychological assistant or registered psychologist.

“{r} Repealed acts of negligence.
- 5. Section 2964.6 of the Code provides that, i’ an administrative disciplinary
decision imposes terms of probalion, such terms may include, among other things, a

requirernent that the licensee who is being placed on probation pay the monetary costs

AG-DISC- 00018

Accusation



http:probati.ou
http:Repeat.ed

1 associated with monitoring the probation.

2 6. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may

3 request the administrative Jaw judge to dircet a ljicentiate found to have committed a

4 violation or violations of the licensing act 1o pay a sium no! 10 exceed the reasonable cost
5 of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

0 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

7 | (Gross Negligence)

8 7. Respondent is subject to disciplinary astion under Code sectjon 2960(), in that he
9 :

was grossly negligent in the practice of his profession. The facts and circumstanges are 4s
10 & Tollows:

11 : g. Respondent was M.T.’s psychelogist and treated M.T. for depression, inability to

function adequately, marital preblems, anxiety and sgif-esteem issues from about Noveniber 2005

13 through Angust 2008 M.T. claims that during this time period, Respondent would often hold
14 her hand in session, hugged her, told her that she was special compared 1o o.?;h.cr patients, and thal
15 he felt intéuse]_y &bout her in and out of sessions. Ths formal psychologist-patient relationship
16 between Respondent and M, T, terminated in August 2008, |

17 9. Despite this termination, the relationship between Respondent and M.T. continued
18 o'nﬂ.socia}fcollegial basis beginning\arouﬁd October 2008 and extended aimo's!.'thr-cc years

12 thereafter, during which time both Respondent émd M.T. would meel in coffee shops, parks, in
20 | Respondent’s office, in M.T."s office. After the psychologist-patient relationship between

4 Respondent and MT ierminated in Avgust 2008, Respondent and M. T. also contipued o

22 exchange ielephonic apd email communications; and they even attended therapy sessions

23 together. _

24 10..  For example, in June 2010, Respandent and M.T. met with ,R_"Oh?”'d Raker, MD
2 1o Dr. Baker's treamment summary, he statesthat Respondent and M.T. sought treatment due to
26

27 ¥ The Kespondent has stated thal the inﬁiu] eonsuliation was in relaijon to bringing "closwe” between M.T.
28 and her previous therapisi. :

(W3]
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“unresolved issues that gotin the way” of their relationship post-therapy. Dr. Baker also states

that Respondent 'did not understand the power differeniial that was evoked by him appreciating
M.T. M.T. 2lso had one individual session with Dr. Baker 1o clarify what had transpired during
and after the join! session.

1. InJdanuery 2011, Respondent and M.T. also had 2 session with Meris Eagle,
PhD. Dr. Fagle staied thal hewas aware that both Rcs;aoﬁdent and M. T, were his patients, and
that the purpose of the session was 10 “clarify the nature of [Respondent’s and M.T’s]
relationship.”

120 In Marqh 2011, Respondent.and M.T.-had two sessions with Wendy Gregson,
MFT, iﬁ order to address unresclved issues M.T. had héd with ReSpoﬁd‘e_nt. Dr. Gregson-stated m
her summazy that Respondent admitted that he had held hands with ML.T. and had acted on his
feelings of attraction towards M.T. while Respondeat and M.T. were in a doclor-patient
relaticnship.

| 13.  Respondent-was grossly negligent in the practice of his profession for stepping out

of his professional role and confusing M., T. about the nature-of their relationship, specifically for
seeiﬁg M.T. on a social basis outside of the office afier the therapeutic relationship was

terminated.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Repeated Acts of Negligence)

14. By reason of the matters sel forth above inparagraphs 6 through 9, Respondem_is
subject {o disciplinary action under Code seclion 29’60(r), for repezted acts of negligence in the
practice of his professiou. The facls and circumstances alleged in parvagraphs 8-1 3 are
incorporated as though set forth fully.

- THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of Rules of Professional Conduct)
15. Respondent is subject o disciplinary action under Code section 2960(i), in that he

violated a rule of professional conduct promuigated by the Board. The facts and circumstances
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alleged in paragrap’hs 8-13 are incorporated as though set forth fully. Additional facts and

circumsiances are as follows:

- of his professional role and confused M.T. about the nature of their relationship,

“spedifically for seeing M.T. on a social basis outside of the office afier the therapewtic -

~of professional and scientific work and maintenance of records), and 6.02 (Maintenance,

- rainsiorm happened in the 30 minutes that he was gone and water poured into the

A, The applicable standards of condust for psychologists at the lime in
question was thal a psychologist iake reasonable steps to avoid harming their
clienms/patients-and to minimize harm where it is foresesable and avoidable. (APA Ethical
Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct 3.04 - Avoiding Harm). APA codes
3.05 (Multiple Relationships) and. 3.08 {Exploitative Relationships). |

B Responden! violated APA Ethics code section 3.04, in that he siepped out

relationship was terminated, especially when M, T. had issues with her previous therapist
regarding “closure” issues. In so deing, Respondent also violated APA code sections 3.05
and-3.08, which prohibits multiple/dual relationships and/or exploitative relationships.

C. Respondent also violated APA Ethics code sections 6.01 (Decumentation

dissemination, and disposal of confidestial records of professional an:d scientific work).
The circumstances-are as follows:

D. Wien M.T, requested her medical records, Respon.dmit claims he could not
produce them dﬁe 1o water damage. Per Rcspondent; Tz moved his personal residence and
a box of files from his ofﬁce-to a public storage facility. He states this was the firs{ time
lie had a storage unit and the first thne he had moved records out of his office. He further
states that he lefi one box of confidential patient information cutside and unatiended while

lie was moving articles from his persenal residence. From Respondent’s account, a

unattended records. Respondent did not conlact a records restoration service. He did not
cal} his malpractice agency to discuss the loss of these records, nor did he contact patients

to indicate that tecords had been lost, nor did he document which records were lost,

LH
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearin g be held on the matiers herein

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:

1, Revoking or suspending Psychologist’s License Number PSY 9076 issusd 1o Paul

Gabrinetti, Ph.D,;

2. Ordering Tiim 1o pay the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of

ihis case, and, if placed on probation, the costs of probation monitoring;

3 Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

-+ -DATED: .March 20, 20i_3 » _ o ,;'

ROBERT I. KAHANE, 15,

Executive Officer
California Board of Psychology

Complainant

LAZ012606210

60954568 .doc
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